## HOUSE BILL No. 2156

AN ACT concerning school finance; relating to area vocational school fund; relating to local effort as applied to U.S.D. No. 450; amending K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 72-6409 and repealing the existing section; also repealing K.S.A. 72-6422 and 72-8189.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

- Section 1. K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 72-6409 is hereby amended to read as follows: 72-6409. (a) "General fund" means the fund of a district from which operating expenses are paid and in which is deposited the proceeds from the tax levied under K.S.A. 72-6431, and amendments thereto, all amounts of general state aid under this act, payments under K.S.A. 72-7105a, and amendments thereto, payments of federal funds made available under the provisions of title I of public law 874, except amounts received for assistance in cases of major disaster and amounts received under the low-rent housing program, and such other moneys as are provided by law.
- (b) "Operating expenses" means the total expenditures and lawful transfers from the general fund of a district during a school year for all purposes, except expenditures for the purposes specified in K.S.A. 72-6430, and amendments thereto.
- $\rm (c)$  "General fund budget" means the amount budgeted for operating expenses in the general fund of a district.
- (d) "Budget per pupil" means the general fund budget of a district divided by the enrollment of the district.
- (e) "Program weighted fund" means and includes the following funds of a district: Vocational education fund, preschool-aged at-risk education fund and bilingual education fund.
- (f) "Categorical fund" means and includes the following funds of a district: Special education fund, food service fund, driver training fund, adult education fund, adult supplementary education fund, area vocational school fund, professional development fund, parent education program fund, summer program fund, extraordinary school program fund, and educational excellence grant program fund.
- Sec. 2. K.S.A. 72-6422 and 72-8189 and K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 72-6409 are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.

I hereby certify that the above BILL originated in the

HOUSE, and passed that body

Speaker of the House.

Chief Clerk of the House.

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.

Approved

Governor.